
Village of Beverly Hills  Municipal Offices 
Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting  18500 W. 13 Mile Rd. 
Monday, January 13, 2020  7:30 p.m. 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 

1. Roll call. 
 

2. Review and consider approval of minutes from a regular Zoning Board of Appeals 
meeting held December 9, 2019. 

 
3. Public comments on items not on the published agenda.  

 
4. Case No. 1374 

 
Petitioner: Spencer Doty, PLG Properties LLC 
 

 Property: 31645 Southfield Rd 
  

Interpretation of Text Requested:  
The petitioner seeks to have the Zoning Board of Appeals make a determination of the 
parking standards for this use in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 22, Section 
22.28.010, e.  

 
Variance Requested: 
Village Ordinance 22.28.020 Off-Street Parking Requirements.  Professional 
offices of doctors, dentists, and similar professions, and medical and dental clinics 
require one parking space per 125 sq ft of gross floor area.  

 
Deviation Requested: The petitioner seeks to use the existing building as a physical 
therapy office with 13 parking spaces where 21 spaces are required.    

 
Variance Requested: 
Village Ordinance 22.28.010, h, 2, Joint Parking Facilities. All parking spaces are 
located within three hundred (300) feet of the uses they are intended to serve as 
measured by the most direct pedestrian access.  

 
Deviation Requested: The petitioner seeks to use joint parking facilities to meet the 
parking requirements of 21 spaces by use of 15 additional off-site spaces that are 
located in excess of the 300 foot pedestrian route.   
 

5. Review and file Annual Report for 2019. 
 

6. Public Comments. 
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7. Liaison Comments. 
 

8. Administration Comments. 
 

9. Zoning Board Comments. 
 

There must be a minimum of five votes in favor for a non-use variance to prevail, and a minimum of six votes 
in favor for a use variance to prevail.  If there are fewer than nine voting Board members, the petitioner may 
request the Board postpone decision on the case to a subsequent meeting date prior to a vote. 
 
The Village of Beverly Hills will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and services, such as signers for the 
hearing impaired and audiotapes of printed materials being considered at the meeting, to individuals with 
disabilities attending the meeting upon three working days’ notice to the Village. Individuals with disabilities 
requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the Village by writing or calling Kristin Rutkowski, Village Clerk, 
18500 W. Thirteen Mile, Beverly Hills, MI  48025, (248) 646-6404. 
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Present:  Chairperson Raeder; Members: Crawford, Crossen, Gatowski, Maxwell, and 
Mitchell; Alternates: Gennari and Keller 

 
Absent:  Vice-Chairperson Tillman; Members: Jawad and Oen 
 
Also Present: Planning and Zoning Administrator, LaPere 
 
Chairperson Raeder called the regular Zoning Board of Appeals meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. in 
the Village of Beverly Hills municipal building at 18500 W. Thirteen Mile Road. 
 
REVIEW AND CONSIDER APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF A REGULAR ZONING 
BOARD MEETING HELD OCTOBER 14 2019 

Motion by Crawford, second by Mitchell, that the minutes of a regular Zoning Board of 
Appeals meeting held October 14, 2019 be approved as submitted. 

 
Motion passed. 

 
PUBLIC COMMENTS ON ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA 
None. 
 
Raeder explained the responsibilities of the Zoning Board of Appeals and outlined the statutory 
requirements for demonstrating a practical difficulty for a petitioner to be granted a dimensional 
variance. 
 

CASE NO. 1372 
 

Petitioner:   Benjamin and Amy Glime 
 
Property:   18921 Devonshire St 
 
Village Ordinance: 22.24 Area, Height, Bulk, and Placement Regulations Residential Zone 
District R- 2B requires a setback of 40 feet from the rear property line for the principal building. 
 
Deviation Requested: The petitioners seek to construct an addition that will be no closer than 36 
feet from the rear property line. 
 
The property is zoned R-2B, Single Family Residential. Chapter 22, Section 22.24 requires 40 feet 
of rear open space in this Zone District. In October 2016, the petitioners were granted a variance 
by the Zoning Board of Appeals to construct an addition that would encroach into the rear open 
space. At that time, the Board found the reduced setback was consistent with the existing homes 
in this area, and was necessary to maintain required side setbacks while providing continued access 
to a pedestrian door on the rear of the home. Per Section 22.38.040, c, construction must commence 
within one year or the variance is considered null and void. The petitioners had circumstances arise 
that prohibited their planned construction of the addition. In the interim, they have made some 
modifications to the design for this submittal including redesigning the pedestrian door access; 
however, the encroachment has not changed from the previously granted variance request. 
 
Since the prior request for a variance the Village has adopted lot coverage maximums. The plans 
submitted detail an addition that will result in a 25.04% lot coverage, which is above the allowable 
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maximum of 25% for this Zone District by 4.5 square feet. Village Ordinance allows 
administration to grant an increase up to 5% above maximum lot coverage where low-impact 
design practices are used to mitigate the increase coverage by buildings. The engineer for the 
Village has noted there is ample opportunity to mitigate this modest of an overage. The petitioner 
has agreed to work with the Village to address this administratively. 
 
The proposed addition will provide a master bedroom with closets and bathroom on suite, and 
expand the existing kitchen area. The proposed addition has been designed to be offset from the 
existing west, side wall of the home to maintain the required side setback of Section 22.24 and 
minimum spacing between homes required by Section 22.08.090. The existing home was 
constructed in 1965 and is nonconforming due to side setback encroachment on both the east and 
west sides of the property. 
 
The petitioner thanked the Board for hearing their case, and explained that it was unfortunate they 
were not able to go forward with the project in the past, but look forward to completing it in 2020. 
 

Motion by Crossen, second by Maxwell, that the Zoning Board of Appeals grants a 
variance from requirements of Village Ordinance, Chapter 22, Section 22.24 Area, Height, 
Bulk, and Placement Regulations to construct an addition at 18921 Devonshire St that will 
be no closer than 36 feet from the rear property line due to practical difficulties of the 
existing non-conforming placement of the home. 

 
Roll Call Vote: 
Motion passed (7-0) 

 
CASE NO. 1373 

 
Petitioner:   Alice Miles and Ed Scritchfield 
 
Property:   17234 Birwood Ave 
 
Village Ordinance: 22.24 Area, Height, Bulk, and Placement Regulations Residential Zone 
District R- 2B requires a setback of 5 feet (side one) and 10 feet (side other) from the side lot lines 
for the principal building. 
 
Deviation Requested: The petitioners seek to construct an addition onto an existing home that 
will be no closer than 5.9 feet where 10 feet is required. 
 
The property is zoned R-2B, Single Family Residential. Chapter 22, Section 22.24 requires five 
(5) feet and ten (10) feet of side open space in this Zone District. The existing home has a side 
setback of 16.3 feet on the west side and, due to an addition, a setback of 7.6 feet on the east side. 
The existing detached garage is 5.9 feet from the west side lot line, which is conforming as a 
detached accessory building per Section 22.08.100. 
 
The existing home was constructed in 1948, and the addition on the northeast corner was 
constructed in 1963. The proposed addition to the northwest corner of the home will expand the 
existing kitchen area, add additional living space/mudroom, and expand and attach the existing 
detached garage. Due to the existing location of the original house and previously constructed 
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addition, the west side must be designated as “side other” and requires a 10-foot setback from the 
property line. 
 
Section 22.08.100 (i) requires that accessory buildings, attached or detached, be designed so that 
no exterior wall is greater than two-times the length of another exterior wall unless the Planning 
Commission grants approval upon finding no adverse impact to surrounding neighborhood. The 
proposed addition will result in a garage that is 40 feet 8 7/16 inches long and 10 feet 4 inches 
wide. Procedurally, the petitioner will be required to receive Planning Commission approval for 
the design of the garage before permits can be issued, if a variance is granted. The proposed 
modifications otherwise meet Zoning Ordinance requirements including minimum separation 
between residences and lot coverage. There are additional modifications being proposed to the 
front porch and rear of the home which do not require a variance. Two letters from neighboring 
property owners in support of the proposed addition were received. 
 
Petitioners and Brian Neeper, architect for the petitioner, explained that there is a large tree behind 
the garage that limits ability to add onto the rear. The goal of the renovation is to create an 
accessible home to allow the homeowners to age-in-place. The space is very limited to create an 
attached two car garage, but the attached garage will help them continue to live in their home.  
 
Raeder clarified that the other proposed renovations do not require a variance and create a more 
useable home. He expressed concerns related to granting a side yard variance for an 81-foot wide 
lot.  
 
The petitioner acknowledged that cars will still have to be stacked into the garage; however, this 
variance would make the garage easier to use and there will be no change to the paved area. 
 

Motion by Mitchell, second by Crawford, that the Zoning Board of Appeals grants a 
variance from requirements of Village Ordinance, Chapter 22, Section 22.24 Area, Height, 
Bulk, and Placement Regulations to construct an addition at 17234 Birwood Ave that will 
be no closer than 5.9 feet from the west, side property line due to practical difficulties of 
there being no alternative space to create accessibility for an attached garage 
 
Roll Call Vote: 
Mitchell yes 
Raeder  no 
Gennari yes 
Crawford yes 
Crossen yes 
Gatowski no 
Maxwell yes 
Motion passed (5-2) 

 
Geller joined the table at 8 pm. 
 

CASE NO. 1374 
 

Petitioner:   Spencer Doty, PLG Properties LLC 
 
Property:   31645 Southfield Rd 
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Village Ordinance: 22.28.020 Off-Street Parking Requirements Professional offices of 
doctors, dentists, and similar professions, and medical and dental clinics are required to have one 
parking space per 125 sq ft of gross floor area. 
 
Deviation Requested: The petitioners seek to use the existing building as a physical therapy office 
with the existing 13 parking spaces where 21 spaces are required. 
 
The property located at 31645 Southfield Road has been a commercial site since the 1960s. In 
2004 the existing building was demolished and subsequently the current building was constructed 
upon Village approval of the site with the proposed use described as a professional services office. 
Since construction, a number of tenants have occupied part or all of the building for a variety of 
uses. The most recent tenant has been a nail salon which has occupied a portion of the building 
since 2011. This use does not comply with Village parking requirements by 20+ spaces. Upon 
purchasing the property, the current owner/petitioner has had numerous discussions with 
Administration about his options to address this non-compliance.  
 
Village Ordinance, Section 22.28 enumerates three methods to provide required off-street parking: 
onsite parking, joint parking with neighboring lot(s), or collective parking for multiple buildings 
or uses. The petitioner has an agreement with a nearby office suite (Medical Village) for use of 15 
of their excess spaces to be utilized by the employees of the medical office which will allow 
patients use of the parking on-site; however, this agreement does not meet the Village Ordinance 
requirement that joint parking facilities be located within 300 feet as measured by most direct 
pedestrian access. 
 
The petitioner is requesting the Zoning Board of Appeals grant a variance for the eight (8) parking 
space discrepancy on the existing site to provide only 13 parking spaces upon change of use to a 
physical therapy office. Section 22.28.020 requires the professional offices of doctors, dentists and 
similar professions, and medical and dental clinics to provide one space per each 125 square feet 
of gross floor area. The existing building has 2,604 sq ft of gross floor area which results in 
requirement for 21 spaces to be provided. 
 
The petitioner’s architect has submitted an informational letter regarding the property and the 
parking calculations that also notes the ability to expand parking on-site is not feasible due to the 
surrounding development and the parcel size. Additionally, the Village Planning Commission and 
Administration is currently in the process of updating several sections of the Zoning Ordinance, 
including the parking regulations. The Village most recently updated its parking regulations chart 
in 2000, and recommended parking guidelines have changed in the past 19 years. Administration 
plans to have draft language prepared for consideration in the next three months. 
 
A copy of the petition form and description of the project, letter from Medical Village 
acknowledging the parking agreement and voicing support of the proposed change of use, the 
approved site plan from 2005, and aerial imagery of the site and pedestrian access to the parking 
were provided. 
 
Doty explained that the current tenant does not use the entire building and his goal has been to 
move in a tenant that will use the entire property. If the variance is not granted then the contract 
with the nail salon would be renewed. 
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Francesca Schovers, Site and Landscape Specialist, Designhaus, LLC, explained that the new use 
will be a much less intensive than the current tenant. The physical therapy tenant would have three 
employees that would be using the parking at medical village. At any one time there would be 5-
7 people receiving treatment and parking in the lot. There are not any other options or spaces to 
put more parking on the current lot. 
 
Stephen Satovsky, owner Beverly Hills Club, explained that he is very concerned about the parking 
as there are often vehicles using his lot while at the nail salon. He believes this is not a practical 
use for the property and will create a parking overflow problem. The current design of the building 
is front and back rental space, and a loft area located within the front space. 
 
LaPere clarified that the variance is being requested because the use would be considered medical 
use, not for professional office which would be compliant with current ordinance requirements. 
The current request is for a variance on the number of spaces provided on-site for a medical office 
use. Although an agreement is in place for additional parking off-site, it is not approvable as it 
does not meet ordinance standards. 
 
Upon discussion amongst the Board members, there was concern about evaluating the options for 
providing off-street parking and sought additional information. 
 

Motion by Crossen, second by Gatowski, that the Zoning Board of Appeals postponed 
decision on the request until the January 13, 2020 meeting. 
 
Motion passed (8-0) 

 
PUBLIC COMMENTS 
None. 
 
LIAISON COMMENTS 
George updated the Board that the development proposal for the vacant lot on Southfield Road 
was denied by Village Council. 
 
ADMINISTRATION COMMENTS  
LaPere reported the Planning Commission has made a recommendation for Council to review and 
consider approval of updates to the sections related to rezoning and uses. The Commission and 
administration continue to work on the PUD language and will being work on review of the parking 
requirements. 
 
ZONING BOARD COMMENTS 
None. 
 

Motion by Crossen, second by Mitchell, to adjourn the meeting at 9:30 pm.  
  

Motion passed. 
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Charles Raeder   Kristin Rutkowski   Elizabeth M. Lyons 
Chairperson    Village Clerk    Recording Secretary 
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To: Charles Raeder, Chairperson; Zoning Board of Appeals Members 

From: Erin LaPere, Planning & Zoning Administrator 

Date:  January 8, 2020  

Re: Case #1374 

 
Summary 
Petitioner Spencer Doty, PLG Properties LLC, for property at 31645 Southfield Rd, is seeking an 
ordinance interpretation and, if needed, a variance from Chapter 22, Section 22.28.020 Off-Street 
Parking Requirements to accommodate a change of use to a physical therapy office (proposed tenant, 
HealthQuest) in the existing building.  
 
The property located at 31645 Southfield Road has been a commercial site since the 1960s. In 2004 the 
existing building was demolished and, subsequently, the current building was constructed upon Village 
approval of the site with the proposed use described as a professional services office. Since 
construction, a number of tenants have occupied part or all of the building for a variety of uses. The 
most recent tenant has been a nail salon which has occupied a portion of the building since 2011. The 
petitioner is seeking to fully utilize the existing building as he has been unable to expand the existing 
operation or lease additional space due to the existing tenant occupying all on-site parking.  
 
At the meeting held December 9, 2019, the Zoning Board of Appeals held a hearing on a request for a 
dimensional variance to reduce the number of parking spaces required upon a proposed change of use 
in the existing building. The Board postponed decision on the matter given the pending additional 
information, including information regarding a joint parking arrangement. In the interim, the Village 
Attorney was consulted regarding the question of use of Gould Ct, a private road, for pedestrian access 
for off-site parking through a joint agreement. Per Attorney Ryan, the Village cannot approve an 
agreement that utilizes a private road for pedestrian access. This results in pedestrian access provided 
solely along Southfield Road, and is approximately 400-450 feet from the site which is significantly 
outside the parameters of the Village’s ordinance standards for a joint parking agreement.  
 
The petitioner has submitted additional documentation regarding his request and has also requested 
the Zoning Board of Appeals determine the parking requirements in accordance with the most similar 
use as allowable per Section 22.28.010 (e).  
 
Interpretation of Text Request 
Per Village Ordinance, Chapter 22, Section 22.28.010 (e), where a use is not specifically mentioned the 
Zoning Board of Appeals has the authority to determine the parking requirements in accordance with 
the most similar use. Administration has interpreted that this use would qualify under the category 
listed in Section 22.28.020 as “professional offices of doctors, dentists, and similar professions…” and 
applied the parking requirements of that type of use accordingly. However, the Zoning Ordinance does 
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not explicitly list physical therapy in its parking requirements, nor does the Ordinance define physical 
therapy office.  Therefore, the ZBA shall determine the most similar use to regulate the parking for this 
use.  
 
The petitioner states that this use is most similar to service offices, “such as those of a realtor, insurance 
service center, and similar uses” based upon a parking study conducted by Fleis & VandenBrink 
(included with submittal documents). In this study, they state that the peak parking demand of this site 
is 10 spaces and conclude that the 13 spaces provided will provide sufficient parking for the proposed 
use. This parking study utilizes a size of 1,984 square feet as the gross floor area to achieve the 10 space 
peak demand. The petitioner contends that this parking use is most similar to the service offices 
category for regulatory purposes as it results in the same parking requirements as their parking study.  
 
For the Board’s review, I have included the portion of the chart with various office uses enumerated in 
the Village’s Zoning Ordinance (Section 22.28.020) with the applicable parking requirements below:  
 
c. Office Uses  Parking Standard 
1. General tenant offices, professional offices 
of lawyers, architects, engineers, urban 
planners, and similar professions. 

One for each 250 sq. ft. of Gross Leasable Area 
(4 per 1,000 sq. ft. GLA) 

2. Banks and similar financial institutions. One for each 200 sq. ft. of gross floor area, plus 
six stacking spaces for each drive-in transaction 
window. 

3. Professional offices of doctors, dentists and 
similar professions, and medical and dental 
clinics. 

One for each 125 sq. ft. of gross floor area(8 
per 1,000 sq. ft. GFA) 

4. Service offices, such as those of a realtor, 
insurance service center, and similar uses. 

One for each 200 sq. ft. of gross floor area(5 
per 1,000 sq. ft.GFA) 

 
A finding in favor of the petitioner’s proposed categorization of this use as a service office would negate 
any need for a variance from the parking regulations. A finding in favor of maintaining the categorization 
of the use as medical office would trigger the need for a variance from the parking regulations. The 
Village Attorney has reviewed the petitioner’s request and noted that a condition should be applied by 
the Zoning Board of Appeals that any interpretation be based upon the specific use in question and any 
change in use would necessitate evaluation of the parking classification and requirements for that 
proposed use.   
 

Resolution for Consideration 
Per Section 22.28.010 (e), the Zoning Board of Appeals finds the proposed use at 31645 
Southfield Road as a physical therapy office for the tenant HealthQuest to be most similar use to 
the Land Use Category of ___________________ with associated parking regulations as 
described in Section 22.28.020.  This interpretation is for the aforementioned use only and any 
subsequent change in use or change in tenant will necessitate a separate review of applicable 
parking standards which may be in effect at that time.  

 
Dimensional Variance Request – Onsite Parking 
Should the Zoning Board of Appeals determine the parking standards are most similar as medical office, 
the petitioner is requesting the Zoning Board of Appeals subsequently grant a variance to allow only 13 
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parking spaces onsite to accommodate the change of use to a physical therapy office. Section 22.28.020 
requires the professional offices of doctors, dentists and similar professions, and medical and dental 
clinics to provide one space per each 125 square feet of gross floor area. In the initial submittal, the 
petitioner noted the existing building has 2,604 sq ft of gross floor area which results in requirement for 
21 spaces to be provided. The parking study submitted by the petitioner and information from the 
architect contend the gross floor area is 1,984 sq feet, however the Michigan Building Code defines this 
as “the floor area within the inside perimeter of the exterior walls of the building under 
consideration…without deduction for corridors, stairways, ramps, closets, the thickness of interior wall, 
columns or other features…” and absent satisfactory explanation for the reduction in size, the Village 
shall use the 2,604  sq foot measurement as the basis for any parking calculations based on gross floor 
area.  
 
In addition to the materials submitted previously, the petitioner’s attorney has submitted an 
informational letter regarding the property and the parking calculations that also notes his intention to 
expound upon their belief of a practical difficulty that favors relief from strict adherence to the 
ordinance standards. 
 

Resolution for Consideration 
The Zoning Board of Appeals grants a variance from Village Ordinance, Chapter 22, Section 
22.28.020 Off-Street Parking Requirements to allow a change of use to physical therapy at an 
existing site where only 13 on-site parking spaces are provided due to practical difficulties of 
____________________.   
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals denies a variance from Village Ordinance, Chapter 22, Section 
22.28.020 Off-Street Parking Requirements to allow a change of use to physical therapy at an 
existing site where only 13 on-site parking spaces are provided due to the absence of practical 
difficulty standards met, including ____________________.   
 
 

Dimensional Variance Request – Joint Parking Agreement  
Village Ordinance, Section 22.28.010 enumerates three methods to provide required off-street parking: 
on-site parking, joint parking with neighboring lot(s), or collective parking for multiple buildings or uses. 
The petitioner has an agreement with a nearby office suite (Medical Village) for use of 15 of their excess 
spaces to be utilized by the employees of the medical office which will allow patients use of the parking 
on-site; however, this agreement does not meet the Village Ordinance requirement that joint parking 
facilities be located within 300 feet as measured by most direct pedestrian access. Furthermore, the 
Village cannot consider approval of a request that utilizes a private road for use by the general public. 
 
The petitioner’s attorney has also sought relief from the standards of the pedestrian access through 
joint parking should the ZBA deny the variance from the requirements for on-site parking. The petitioner 
has submitted a proposal indicating pedestrian access of ~359 feet from the south side of the Medical 
Village Parking lot, along Gould Court to Southfield Road to their building.   
 
The Village Attorney has found the measurement cannot include Gould Ct as it is a private road. In 
addition, there are no sidewalks for safe pedestrian travel on Gould Ct. This means the measurement for 
pedestrian access must be made solely using the public access along Southfield Road. The submitted 
lease specifies the spaces will be at the south end of the lot which means the persons parking there will 
have to traverse up to the exit from Medical Village along Southfield Rd and then back down to the 
subject property. This measurement is at least 400-500 feet of pedestrian travel.  
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Resolution for Consideration 
The Zoning Board of Appeals grants a variance from Village Ordinance, Chapter 22, Section 
22.28.010 (h) Joint Parking Facilities requirement that such agreements be made with locations 
within 300 feet as measured by direct pedestrian access due to practical difficulties of 
____________________.   
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals denies a variance from Village Ordinance, Chapter 22, Section 
22.28.010 (h) Joint Parking Facilities requirement that such agreements be made with locations 
within 300 feet as measured by direct pedestrian access due to the absence of practical 
difficulty standards met, including ____________________.   
 

As noted in last month’s review, the Village Planning Commission and Administration are currently in the 
process of updating several sections of the Zoning Ordinance, including the parking regulations. The 
Village most recently updated its parking regulations chart in 2000, and recommended parking 
guidelines have changed in the past 19 years. We anticipate having a recommendation in the next three 
months for updates to this section.  
 
For reference, the 2004 Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Parking Generation manual lists two 
use descriptions that are similar to physical therapy use: medical/dental office and medical clinic. As a 
medical/dental office, the ITE manual recommends one for each 250 square feet of gross floor area. As a 
medical clinic, the ITE manual recommends one for each 200 square feet of gross floor area.  As another 
reference, the International Zoning Code recommends one parking space for each 200 gross square feet 
for medical office use.  Using any of these standards, the parking would be compliant with the existing 
13 spaces. 
 
Attached is a copy of the revised petition form and description of the request from the petitioner’s 
attorney and supplemental documentation. The Village has received written opposition from the 
property owner to the north which is also included. 
 
eel 
 
attachments 
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Village of Beverly Hills 
Building & Planning 
18500 W 13 Mile Rd 
Beverly Hills, MI 48025 
Phone: (248) 646-6404 Fax: (248) 646-3703 
www.villagebeverlyhills.com  

Petition to the Zoning Board of Appeals 

Property Address 
& Parcel I.D. 
Number(s) 

Address: 

Parcel ID(s): 

Type of Variance □ Dimensional (practical difficulty)      □ Land Use (hardship)      □ Interpretation (text or map)

Applicant 
(must have legal 
interest in property) 

Name: 

Business: 

Address: 

City:  State:  Zip: 

Phone:  Email: 

Legal Interest: □ Own Property      □ Lease Property      □ Offer to Purchase (please attach) 

□ Other (e.g. attorney, architect, contractor, etc.):

Primary Contact 
□ Same as
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Business: 
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submitted by the established deadline date for the next regular meeting of the Council, Planning Commission, and/or 
Zoning Board of Appeals. Submittal by deadline does not guarantee placement on the agenda. Incomplete submittals will 
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X X X

SPENCER W. DOTY
PLG PROPERTIES, LLC
32766 BINGHAM LANE

AMENDED

BINGHAM FARMS MI 48025
248-549-1208 PLGPROPERTIES@YAHOO.COM

x

JEFFREY T. CUTHBERTSON 
CUTHBERTSON LAW, PLC
345 DIVERSION STREET, SUITE 410
ROCHESTER MI 48307
248-651-9300 JEFF@CLAWPLC.COM
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December 19, 2019 
 

Via email to: elapere@villagebeverlyhills.com and hand delivery 
 
   

Erin E. LaPere 
Planning & Zoning Administrator 
Village of Beverly Hills 
18500 W. 13 Mile Road  
Beverly Hills, MI 48025 
 
Re:    31645 Southfield Road, Beverly Hills, MI – Amended Zoning Board of Appeals 

Application. 
 
Dear Ms. LaPere, 
 
 This Firm represents Owner/Applicant PLG Properties, LLC, in connection 
with the above-referenced Amended Zoning Board of Appeals Application, submitted 
as attached, and will appear at the January 2020 hearing thereon.  

 
The Amended Application seeks Zoning Board of Appeals (“ZBA”) 

consideration of two (2) categories of requests, in the alternative. A summary of 
arguments and related materials is as follows: 

 
1) Request for Interpretation (text): As previously presented in Exhibit “1” 

(“Original Application and Materials”), Owner/Applicant sought non-use 
variance consideration from the minimum parking requirements of Section 
22.28.020 of the Village Zoning Ordinance (“ZO”) arising from occupancy of a 
potential tenant. The potential tenant, HealthQuest is a physical therapy service 
office use that would average two employees and four or five treatment areas 
(“HealthQuest Service Use”) and is far less intense than recent uses. 

 
Based upon prior discussions with the Village, Owner/Applicant 

understood that an administrative determination was made resulting in the  
HealthQuest Service Use being subject to ZO Section 22.28.020 Land Use 
Category C. Office Uses parking standard subcategory 3: [p]rofessional offices of 
doctors, dentists and similar professions, and medical and dental clinics that 
requires one (1) parking spot for each 125 sq. ft of gross floor space, resulting in a 
23 parking space requirement.  

 
Importantly, the HealthQuest Service Use (physical therapy and related 

office services) is not a specifically mentioned use within the parking standards set 
forth in the ZO and as explained in the independent, professional Fleis & 
Vandenbrink parking study attached as Exhibit “2” (“Parking Study”), the 
HealthQuest Service Use is “… a unique land use in that it operates similar to both 
a medical office with set appointments, and a fitness center with designated areas 
for physical activity. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JEFFREY T. CUTHBERTSON 
Office: 248-651-9300 
Fax: 248-651-9365 
Mobile: 248-840-6840  
345 Diversion Street, Suite 410 
Rochester, MI 48307 
jeff@clawplc.com 
 
 
Admitted in: 
Michigan 
U.S. District Court - E.D. of MI. 
The United States Supreme Court 
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The Parking Study then went on to apply current Institute of Transportation 
Engineers (“ITE”) Parking Generation, 5th Edition (2019) standards for both Medical/Dental 
Office Building and Health Fitness Club uses and determined that even when applying the 
higher requirements of the two ITE use standards (Health Fitness Club) peak parking 
demand would generate a need for 10 parking spaces at the property in connection 
with the HealthQuest Service Use. With 13 parking spaces available, it is clear that more 
than enough parking can by provided on-site in accordance with reliable, professional ITE 
parking standards.  

 
ZO Section 22.28.010(e) entitled “Uses Not Specifically Mentioned” provides that: 

“[fo]r those uses not specifically mentioned, the requirements for off-street parking facilities 
shall be in accord with a use which the Zoning Board of Appeals considers as being most 
similar in nature.” 
 

Based upon the forgoing, it is respectfully requested that the ZBA interpret the ZO as 
it relates to this use, not specifically mentioned, and apply the ZO Section 22.28.020 Land Use 
Category C. Office Uses parking standard subcategory 4: being “[s]ervice offices, such as those 
of a realtor, insurance service center, and similar uses” as most similar in nature to the 
HealthQuest Service Use. This interpretation would yield a requirement that one (1) parking 
space be provided for each 200 sq. ft. of gross floor area (5 per 1,000 sq. ft. GFA).  

 
Application of this more appropriate use classification and parking standard, 

supported by the findings of the Parking Study, would result in a 13-parking space requirement 
which can be met on-site consistent with ZO Section 22.28.020(d)(1) without need for a 
variance or other relief.  
 

2) Dimensional (practical difficulty) Variance No. 1: Relief from Requirements of Section 
22.28.020(d)(1). If, despite the compelling arguments related to proper classification of the 
HealthQuest Service Use not being specifically mentioned in the ZO, the ZBA is determined 
to classify the property use as that set forth Section 22.28.020 Land Use Category C. Office 
Uses parking standard subcategory 3: [p]rofessional offices of doctors, dentists and similar 
professions, it should grant Owner/Applicant relief from 10 of the 23 parking spaces so 
required.   
 

The Michigan Zoning Enabling Act, (PA 110 of 2006) and case law derived thereunder 
holds that non-use variance requests must arise from: (i) special or unique conditions and 
circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or the building involved and 
which are not generally applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same district; 
(ii) literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the applicant of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the terms of this 
ordinance; and that the variance is the minimum necessary; (iii) the special conditions and 
circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant; (iv) the granting of the variance 
will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the ordinance; (v) the variance will 
not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the general welfare; and (vi) 
the spirit of the ordinance shall be observed, public safety secured and substantial justice done. 
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In this case, factors (i-vi) weigh strongly in favor of relief requested in connection with 

the HealthQuest Service Use. For the sake of brevity, we will defer detailed examination of 
each factor to discussion and presentation at the January hearing, but highlight herein that the 
Parking Study conclusively addresses many of the factors at bar, not to mention the Village’s 
ongoing review of its admittedly antiquated parking standards and public support expressed 
at the December ZBA hearing and in the form of letters enclosed in Original Application and 
Materials found in Exhibit “1” both demonstrating that variance will not be injurious to the 
neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the general welfare.   

 
3. Dimensional (practical difficulty) Variance No. 2: Relief from Requirements of Section 

22.28.010(d)(2)  Finally, in the alternative to the request for Variance No. 1 set forth above, 
Owner/Applicant also seeks non-use variance relief from Section 22.28.010(d)(2) of the ZO 
which allows for the provision of “…the required off-street parking within three hundred feet 
(300') of the building being served, measured without crossing a major thoroughfare, from the 
nearest point of the building or use to the nearest point of the off-street parking facility. 

 
Despite being able to meet the on-site peak parking demands set forth in the Parking 

Study and the 13 on-site parking space requirements of ZO Section 22.28.020 Land Use 
Category C. Office Uses parking standard subcategory 4, Owner/Applicant, in an abundance 
of caution and good-faith action to meet the ZO as interpreted and applied to date, secured 
the provision of an additional 15 dedicated off-street parking spaces at the south end of the 
parking lot of 31815 Southfield, Beverly Hills, MI 48025, in the form of a Commercial Parking 
Lease attached as Exhibit “3” (“Off-Site Parking”) 

 
The Off-Site Parking has been denied as a means of complying with Section 

22.28.010(d) of the ZO because it lies approximately 359 feet from the property but without 
crossing a major thoroughfare.  

 
Again, non-use variance factors (i-vi) weigh in strongly in favor of the ZBA granting 

an entirely uneventful 59-foot variance from the 300-foot proximity requirement of Section 
22.28.010(d)(2) but will also defer detailed review of each factor to the January 2020 meeting. 

 
In the meantime, should you have any question or comments, please advise of same and kindly 

copy this office on all related correspondence, agenda materials, and staff reports. 
 

             Very truly yours, 

 
   CUTHBERTSON LAW, PLC 

    

   JEFFREY T. CUTHBERTSON   
                   For the Firm 
JTC/kcd 
        Enclosures 
C:     Client 
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November 14, 2019 
 
Village of Beverly Hills 
Attn: Erin LaPere 
Planning and Zoning 
18500 W. 13 Mile Road 
Beverly Hills, MI 48025 
 
RE: 31645 Southfield Road – Parking Variance Request  
 
Ms. LaPere: 
 
HealthQuest Physical Therapy together with PLG Properties has retained Designhaus Architecture to 
pursue the approval of a parking variance request at 31645 Southfield Road. 
 
HealthQuest would like to occupy 31645 Southfield Road, making this their 26th location in Michigan. 
HealthQuest is a Physical Therapy office that averages two employees and four-five treatment areas. The 
building totals to 2,604 gross sq. ft. The number of parking spaces required for this professional office use 
is 1 space per 125 gross square feet. 2,604/125 = 21 parking spaces required. Provided on site are 13 
legal parking spaces. This leaves an 8 parking space deficiency. Net (usable) tenant area totals to 1,984 
sq. ft. /125 = 16 parking spaces. Computing the parking requirements with usable square footage would 
require a 3 parking space variance request. 
 
The subject parcel is 56.66’ x 200.00’ (0.26 acres). One vehicular ingress/egress exists. This parcel is 
essentially land locked by surrounding development, making expansion of its parking area not feasible. 
Due to the parcel size and location, additional parking spaces are not possible to provide on-site. 
 
An agreement with Medical Village for 15 shared spaces has been arranged. These spaces would be for 
the employees of HealthQuest. Together the parking space agreement with Medical Village and existing 
parking spaces on-site, the total parking spaces available for this parcel is 28. 
 
We respectfully request that the parking variance of 8 spaces be granted due to the size of the subject 
parcel and location. We look forward to presenting this variance request at the next available meeting 
agenda. If you have any questions or need additional information, please feel free to contact me. 
 
Regards, 
 
Francesca Schovers  
Site and Landscape Specialist 
Designhaus, LLC 
 
Cc S. Doty, PLG Properties 
  B. Knight, HealthQuest 
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MEMO 

27725 Stansbury Boulevard, Suite 195 
Farmington Hills, MI 48334 

P: 248.536.0080 
F: 248.536.0079 

P15451 Designhaus Beverly Hills Parking Study FINAL Memo_12-18-19.docx  www.fveng.com 

 VIA EMAIL 

To: PLG Properties  

From: 
Julie M. Kroll, PE, PTOE  
Fleis & VandenBrink 

Date: December 18, 2019 

Re: 
HealthQuest Physical Therapy  
Beverly Hills, Michigan 
Parking Study 

INTRODUCTION 

This memorandum presents the results of a parking evaluation for the PLG Properties building located at 31645 
Southfield Road in Beverly Hills, Michigan.  The existing building is proposed to be renovated and leased to 
HealthQuest Physical Therapy.  The building is 2,604 gross square-foot (GSF) building with 1,984 SF gross 
floor area (GFA).  The proposed operations of the site will include approximately 3 to 4 employees during peak 
times. The existing site currently provides 13 parking spaces and no additional parking is proposed.  The 
Beverly Hills zoning ordinance classifies the proposed land use as a medical office building which requires 21 
parking spaces for this site.  Therefore, the purpose of this study is to determine if the existing parking supply 
(13 spaces) is adequate to accommodate the parking demand generated by the proposed land use.   

PARKING ANALYSIS 

A parking analysis is a two-step process. The first step in determining the parking needs for a development is 
to calculate the projected parking demand.  Parking demand calculations determine how much parking will be 
generated by the development.  Step two in the parking analysis process is to determine if the parking supply 
is adequate to accommodate the projected parking demand; and if the parking supply is not adequate, provide 
recommendations to accommodate the projected parking demand. 

A parking lot is typically designed to accommodate 85-95% occupancy, depending on the proposed land use(s), 
layout, and parking management (self-parking, valet, etc.). As vehicles traversing through the parking lot search 
for the open spaces or wait for vehicles to exit providing a buffer between supply and demand allows for easier 
turnover in the parking lot and less congestion.  For parking lots with a higher turnover (such as grocery stores 
and restaurants) the parking occupancy percentage should be lower, and for parking lots with less turnover 
(office buildings and residential) the parking occupancy percentage can be higher.  

Projected Parking Demand 

The Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Parking Generation, 5th Edition (2019) was used to determine 
the parking demand for this site.  The ITE Parking Generation is an informational guide used by engineers and 
planners for the purposes of determining the parking demand associated with various land uses.  The parking 
generation data included in Parking Generation are provided by various state and local government agencies, 
consulting firms, individual transportation professionals, universities and colleges, developers, associations, 
and local sections, districts and student chapters of ITE located throughout the U.S. The data received by ITE 
and includes for use were examined for validity and reasonableness before being entered into the 
comprehensive database. Therefore, the data presented by ITE in the Parking Generation provides a 
comprehensive average of parking demand for the various land uses throughout the country and is a 
recommended resource for the calculation parking demand. 
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The project includes a free-standing building to be used for physical therapy.  This is a unique land use in that 
it operates similar to both a medical office with set appointments, and a fitness center with designated areas for 
physical activity.  Therefore, both land use codes for Medical/Dental Office Building (LUC 720) and Health 
Fitness Club (LUC 492) were reviewed. The projected parking demand analysis for the site is summarized in 
Table 1.   

Table 1: ITE Parking Generation Peak Parking Demand 

Land Use ITE Land 
Use Code Size Independent 

Variable 
Peak Parking 
Demand (veh) 

Medical/Dental Office Building 720 1,984 GFA 6 
4 Employees 7 

Health Fitness Club 492 1,984 GFA 10 
Peak Parking Demand 10 

 
The results of the parking generation analysis shows the projected trips associated with the Health Fitness Club 
are higher than the Medical/Dental office building.  Therefore, the projected peak parking demand of 10 spaces 
was used to determine if there is adequate parking supply proposed for this site.  

PARKING ANALYSIS SUMMARY 

The parking analysis was performed to determine if the existing parking supply of 13 spaces will be adequate 
to accommodate the projected parking demand.  The results of the analysis are summarized in Table 2, which 
shows that during the peak operations for the site there is a parking surplus of 3 spaces, with an occupancy of 
77%.  The results of this analysis show that the proposed parking lot is “right-sized” for the proposed land use.  
Additional parking spaces would not be used and any fewer parking spaces would not provide enough capacity 
for the site.   

Table 2: Parking Analysis Summary 

  Peak Parking Summary (spaces) 
Medical/Dental Office Building Parking Demand 10 
Total Parking Supply 13 
Parking Surplus 3 
Total Parking Percent Occupancy 77% 

Beverly Hills Zoning Ordinance 

The Beverly Hills Zoning Ordinance parking requirements were compared to the projected peak parking 
demand to determine the projected parking surplus if the parking requirements for this development were 
provided.  The results of the analysis are summarized in Table 3 and show that the parking ordinance rates 
would have the parking lot over parked, with a parking surplus of 11 spaces. 

Table 3: Beverly Hills Zoning Ordinance Summary 

Land Use Size Independent 
Variable 

Beverly Hills Zoning Ordinance 
Parking Supply 
Requirements 

Parking Supply 
(veh) 

Medical/Dental Office Building 2,604 GSF 1 space/125 GSF 21 
Total Site Peak Parking Demand 10 

Projected Parking Surplus 11 
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CONCLUSIONS 

The conclusions of this parking evaluation are as follows: 

1. The existing parking lot is expected to have a peak parking utilization of 77%.  The projected parking 
utilization is below the recommended 85-95% parking lot utilization. 

2. There is a projected peak hour parking surplus of 3 spaces, therefore there will be adequate parking 
supply to accommodate the projected parking demands associated with this development.   

3. If the zoning ordinance requirements for this site were provided the parking lot would be overparked, 
with a parking surplus of 11 spaces. 

 
Any questions related to this memorandum, study, analyses, and results should be addressed to Fleis & 
VandenBrink.   
 

Attached:  Site Plan   
   
JMK:jmk 
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Zoning Board of Appeals 
Annual Report 

2019 
 

Summary 
Zoning Board of Appeals activity is one indicator of the real world implications of the community’s 
Zoning Ordinance. Unlike the Planning Commission, which is required to submit a written report to 
Council annually, the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) has no such requirement. However, providing an 
overview of the prior year is beneficial to the Council, Planning Commission, and Administration in 
understanding how the Zoning Ordinance is affecting residents and property owner’s ability to use or 
modify their property. This report will outline the past year and previous five-year ZBA activity. We will 
provide information as to which sections of the Zoning Ordinance are being cited for relief requests and 
where within the Village geographically we have received requests. 
 
Authority and Board Membership  
The Zoning Board of Appeals is granted authority by state statute (Michigan Zoning Enabling Act) and 
the Village Ordinances which, combined, allow the Board to grant a variance from the dimensional or 
the use restrictions of the Zoning Ordinance, hear appeals of administrative decisions, and interpret text 
of Zoning Ordinance. The main task the Board undertakes is hearing requests of dimensional, or non-
use, variances. The Board is comprised of nine regular members and two alternate members. The 
current Board members are: 
 
Charles Raeder, Chairperson 
Michele Tillman, Vice-Chairperson 
David Crawford 
Chris Crossen 
Jan Gatowski 
Ahmad Jawad 
Reanan Maxwell 
Karen Mitchell 
Jon Oen 
Christina Gennari, Alternate 
Charlotte Keller, Alternate 
 
Current Cases  
In 2019 the Zoning Board of Appeals for Beverly Hills held eight meetings and decided upon sixteen 
cases, including one case that was postponed from 2018.  There was one request for an ordinance text 
interpretation and fifteen dimensional variance requests. As detailed below, the most requests are for 
relief from requirements related to front open space averaging, rear/side open space, and accessory 
building/structure placement. It is worth noting that the requests for relief from rear and side open 
space requirements were all submitted by petitioners who had existing nonconforming circumstances.  
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In addition to reviewing the sections of the Zoning Ordinance, requests by Zone District are important to 
review to understand the underlying issues that may be leading to certain areas requesting a greater 
number of variances. During the past year, the Board has received variance requests from the following 
Zone Districts: 
 

 
 
 
Historical Case History 
The Zoning Board of Appeals has heard cases since the incorporation of the Village. Over the past five 
years, the Board has had requests for relief as detailed on the following page: 
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In that time, the Village has made a number of updates to its Zoning Ordinance. Most significantly was 
the update to the fencing regulations in 2018 which corresponded with a drop in requests for a variance 
from that section of the ordinance. Section 22.08.130, which regulated minimum separation between 
buildings was also updated in 2019 and we have not had any requests since that update. 
 
Historically, the areas that the Village still sees a bulk of its requests from regulations related to rear and 
side open space, front open space averaging, and accessory building and structure placement.  In 
reviewing the individual cases, the majority of the rear and side variance requests are for existing non-
conforming structures. Given that, it appears the front open space averaging and accessory building/ 
structure placement are two areas of the Ordinance that may warrant further consideration for 
potential amendments. 
 
Commercial Variance Requests 
Given the primarily residential character of the community, the Village receives very few commercial 
variance requests. In the past five years we have received six requests for commercially zoned 
properties, five of which were requests for a variance from the sign ordinance. This high percentage of 
requests is indicative of a need to review the ordinance language. Additionally, Administration has noted 
the sign ordinance should be reviewed for compliance with the Supreme Court case Reed v. Gilbert.  
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Geographic Data 
The Village has received petition requests in the following locations in 2019: 
 

 
Figure 1 – 2019 

While this data shows clustering in the middle of the Village, the five-year data below shows variance 
requests tend to be widespread across the community.  

 

Figure 2 - Five Year Data 

Blue: 2019,  Red: 2018,  Yellow: 2017,  Green: 2016,  Black: 2015 
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Conclusion 
During calendar year 2019, the Zoning Board of Appeals was petitioned to hear the lowest number of 
requests for relief from the Zoning Ordinance in the past five years. Overall, we have seen a reduction in 
the total number of variance requests from the five-year high of 29 in 2016. The downward trend is an 
indicator that updates to the Village’s Zoning Ordinance have been effective at providing relief from 
areas which did not reflect current land use trends of the community.  
 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted,  
 
 
 
 
 
Charles Raeder      Michele Tillman   
Zoning Board of Appeals Chairperson  Zoning Board of Appeals Vice-Chairperson  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Erin E. LaPere 
Planning & Zoning Administrator 
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